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SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size 
n/a 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
$32.50 flat rate (including all gallons) 

Gallonage Charge 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ................................................. 1.0% 
(TNRCC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETA]L MONTHLY BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE ................................................................... $500.00 
TAPFEECOVERSTI·[E UTILITY'S COSTS FORMATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDAR.D RESIDENTIAL 
5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED [F LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN 
DISCONNECTED ]·OR THE FOLLOW]NG REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS L]STED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF'IHIS 
TARIFF): 

a) 
b) 

Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ........ 
Customer's request that service be disconnected . 

.. $25.00 
. $100.00 

TRANSFER FEE ............................................................... $0.00 
THE TRANSFER FEEWILLBECHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNTNAMEATTHESAMESERVICE LOCATION 
WHEN 'rl-IE SERV]CE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE ......................................................... $2.00 or 5% 
TNRCCRULIESALLOWAONE-TIMEPENALTYTOBECHARGEDONDELINQUENTBILLS. A LATECHARGE MAY 
NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPL]ED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................... 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

.$25.QQ 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .............,....,.....,.....$0.00 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 

Refer to Section 3.0 Extension Policy for terms, conditions, and charges when new construction is 
necessary to provide service. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP t, 7, 

~23~1%t{TfF S 
REV. 5/99 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariffshall be available 
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached in 
the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees (deposits, reconnect, tap, 
extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, if required, will be granted before service 
is provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

Tile utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations o f the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of 
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed 
with the Commission. 

Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connected 

(A) Customer Deposits 
If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees ofthis tariff. The utility will 
keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years o f age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has 
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the 
last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction o f the utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings. 

Refund ofdeposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination ofutility service but 
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being 
delinquent. 

Cikkl 3.'L S 



Ranchland Property Owners Association, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees 
A new customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been provided must pay 
a tap fee as provided in Section 1. A customer requesting service where service has previously been 
provided must pay a reconnect fee as provided in Section 1. Any applicant or existing customer required 
to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages ofthis tariff shall be given a written 
explanation of such Costs prior to request for payment and/or commencement of construction. If the 
applicant or existing customer does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant 
or existing customer shall be informed of their right to appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other 
regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area 
in which the applicant's or existing customer's property(ies) is located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged to cover unique costs not normally incurred as 
permitted by 30 T. A. C. 291.86(a)(1)(C) if they are listed on this approved tariff. For example, a road 
bore for customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be considered a unique cost. 

(C) Easement Requirement 
Where recorded public utility easennents on the service applicant's property do not exist or public road 
right-of-way easements are not available to access the applicant's property, the Utility may require the 
applicant to provide it with a permanent recorded public utility easement on and across the applicant's real 
property sufficient to provide service to that applicant. Such easeinent(s) shall not be used for t]1e 
construction ofproduction, storage, transmission or pressure facilities unless they are needed for adequate 
service to that applicant. 

Section 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install tap, and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility will 
serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities 
are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30 days, the 
utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected 
date of service. 

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one 
working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibility 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
tap location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the utility's cutoff valve 
on the utility's side of the tap. Existing customers may install cutoff valves on their side of the tap 

jqar-s 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

and are encouraged to do so. All new customers must install and maintain a cutoff valve on their side o f 
the tap. 

No direct connection between a public water supply system and any potential source of contamination or 
between a public water supply system and a private water source (ex. private well) will be allowed. A 
customer shall not connect, or allow any other person or party to connect, onto any water lines on his 
premises. 

Section 2.06 - Customer Service Inspections 

Applicants for new service connections or facilities which have undergone extensive plumbing 
modifications are required to furnish the utility a completed customer service inspection certificate. The 
inspection certificate shall certify that the establishment is in compliance with the Texas Natural Resource 
Conservation Commission Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems, Section 290.46(j). The Utility 
is not required to perform these inspections for the applicant/customer, but will assist the 
applicant/customer in locating and obtaining the services of a certified inspector. 

Section 2.07 - Back Flow Prevention Devices 

All non-residential customers requiring a greater than 1 " tap or any customer with irrigation or fire fighting 
systems, must install back flow prevention devices which have been approved by the utility or its 
consulting engineers on each of their customer service lines. 

The back flow assembly shall be tested upon installation by a recognized prevention assembly tester and 
certified to be operating within specifications. Back flow prevention assemblies which are installed to 
provide protection against high health hazards must be tested and certified to be operating within 
specifications at least annually by a recognized back flow prevention device tester. The maintenance and 
testing of the back flow assembly shall occur at the customer's expense. 

No water connection shall be made to any establishment where an actual or potential contamination or 
system hazard exists without an approved air gap or mechanical backflow prevention assembly. The air 
gap or backflow prevention assembly shall be installed in accordance with the American Water Works 
Association (AWWA) standards C510, C511 and AWWA Manual M14 or the University of Southern 
Cali fornia Manual of Cross-Connection Control, current edition. The backflow assembly installation by 
a licensed plumber shall occur at the customer's expense. 

Section 2.08 - Access to Customer's Premises 

The utility will have the right of access to the customer's premises at all reasonable times for the purpose 
o f installing, testing, inspecting or repairing water mains or other equipment used in connection with its 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

provision ofwater service, or for the purpose ofremoving its property and disconnecting lines, and for all 
other purposes necessary to the operation of the utility system including inspecting the customer's 
plumbing for code, plumbing or tariff violations. The customer shall allow the utility and its personnel 
access to the customer's property to conduct any water quality tests or inspections required by law. Unless 
necessary to respond to equipment failure, leak or other condition creating an immediate threat to public 
health and safety or the continued provision of adequate utility service to others, such entry upon the 
customer's property shall be during normal business hours and the utility personnel will attempt to notify 
the customer that they will be working on the customer's property. The customer may require any utility 
representative, employee, contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identify themselves, their 
affiliation with the utility, and the purpose of their entry. 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to taps and utility cutoff valves at all times 
reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours as needed to 
protect and preserve the integrity of the public drinking water supply. 

Section 2.09 - Meter Requirements. Readings. and Testing 

not applicable 

Section 2.10 - Billing 

(A) Regular Billing 
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due 
date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark 
on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date ofmailing by the utility will constitute 
proof ofthe date ofissuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees 
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by 
5:00 p.in. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes 
will be the next workday after the due date. 

(B) Late Fees 
A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty on 
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing. 
The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

(C) Information on Bill 
Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it operates, 
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-free telephone number (or numbers) 
to which customers can direct questions about their utility service. 

,yt~a-DE> 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

(D) Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the 
utility will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this 
loss of service. 

Section Ill- Payments 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. If the business 
office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent 
account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect 
payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment o f an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the payor or payee's bank, 
shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be redeemed with cash or valid money 
order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer shall be 
required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid. 

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection 

(A) With Notice 
Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination 
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service may be disconnected ifa bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 
26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and i f proper notice o f termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

(B) Without Notice 
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Section 2.13 - Reconnection of Service 

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the day service 
is disconnected and the following day unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to 
a hazardous condition. 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill, reconnect fees and any other 
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused service to be disconnected are corrected. 

czz>«U JV % 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

Section 2.14 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due 
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing ofany service interruptions affecting 
the entire system or any major division ofthe system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain 
the cause o f the interruptions. 

Section 2.15 - Oualitv of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution 
facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all 
reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain 
facilities as described in the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules and Regulations for 
Public Water Systems. 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion ofthe investigation. Ifthe complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility must 
advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 
complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or 
restoration o f service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address ofthe complainant, 
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be caused by the 
customer. 

55~AI ESFS 



Ranchland Property Owners Association, Inc. 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. 

Water Tariff Page No.9 

NO CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION MAY BE REQUIRED OF ANY CUSTOMER 
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS APPROVED EXTENSION POLICY. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the 
customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

Unless an exception is granted by the TNRCC's Executive Director, the residential service applicant shall 
not be required to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 2" in diameter for water distribution and 
pressure wastewater collection lines and 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines. 

Exceptions may be granted by the TNRCC Executive Director if 

• adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line sizes listed due to 
distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to justify that a larger diameter 
pipe is required for adequate service; 

• orlargerminimum line sizes are required under subdivisionplatting requirements or building codes 
of municipalities within whose corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction the point of use is 
located; or the residential service applicant is located outside the CCN service area. 

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific extension or 
a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion of the applicant's costs for 
oversizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for service on the line pay at least 
as much as the initial service applicant. 

The utility shall bear the cost of any over-sizing of water distribution lines or waste water collection lines 
necessary to serve other potential service applicants for customers in the immediate area. 

A service applicant requesting a one inch tap for a lawn sprinkler system to service a residential lot is not 
considered nonstandard service. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such applicant will 
be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred in 

(jt~ZIY-S 



Ranchland Property Owners Association, Inc. Water TariffPage No. 10 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and throughout his property including the 
cost of all necessary transmission facilities. 

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property 
from the nearest transmission or distribution line even ifthat line does not have adequate capacity to serve 
the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, 
the customer may be charged the additional cost of extending service to and throughout their property, 
including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities necessary to meet the service 
demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Section 3.02 - Costs Utilities Shall Bear 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains necessary to serve other customers in 
the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional production, 
storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual 
residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise 
approved by the Commission under this specific extension policy. 

Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost ofthe first 200 feet ofany water main or distribution 
line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted subdivision. 
However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the developer was 
notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 feet. The 
utility must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision refused to provide facilities 
compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after 
receiving a written request from the utility. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated service area and will 
only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the applicant, in compliance 
with TNRCC rules and policies, and upon extension of the Utility's certificated service area boundaries 
by the TNRCC. 

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid o f Construction 

Contributions in Aid of Construction does not apply 

Section 3.04 - Appealing Connection Costs 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 - Extension Policy of 
this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TNRCC rules, or the rules of such other 
regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. 
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SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

Any applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages ofthis tariff 
shall be given a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. 
If the applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant shall be 
informed of the right to appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having 
jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area iii which the applicant's 
property(ies) is located. 

Section 3.05 - Applying for Service 

The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each request for service 
received by the Utility's business o ffices. A separate application shall be required for each potential service 
location if more than one service connection is desired by any individual applicant. Service application 
forms will be available at the Utility's business office during normal weekday business hours. Service 
applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the address provided by the applicant 
upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand delivery in case there are questions 
which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed service applications may be submitted by mail 
i f hand delivery is not possible. 

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to submit a 
written service application and request that a tap be made. The tap request must be accompanied with a 
diagram, map, plat, or written metes and bounds description of precisely where the applicant desires each 
tap or service connection is to be made and, if necessary, where the tap is to be installed, along the 
applicant's property line. The actual point ofconnection and tap installation must be readily accessible to 
Utility personnel for inspection, servicing, while being reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and 
mowers. If the Utility has more than one main adjacent to the service applicant's 
property, the tap or service connection will be made to the Utility's nearest service main with adequate 
capacity to service the applicant's full potential service demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer 
shall bear only the equivalent cost o f extending from the nearest main. I f the tap or service 
connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, it will be made at another location mutually 
acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. I f no agreement on location can be made, the applicant may 
refer the matter to the TNRCC for resolution. 

Section 3.06 - Oualified Service Applicant 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) met all of the Utility's requirements for service 
contained in this tariff, TNRCC rules and/or TNRCC order, (2) has made payment or made arrangement 
for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all necessary easements and rights-of-way necessary to provide 
service to the requested location, (4) delivered an executed customer service inspection certificate to the 
Utility, ifapplicable, and (5) has executed a customer service application for each location to which service 
is being requested. 

27~A.~·31=s 
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SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
CCN 12945, MA?k¥1/AP07 

APPROVED TARIFF BYOi-/br-



NOV-15-2005 08:36 TEXAS STATE BANK WESTSIDE 409 981 7017 P.02/12 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARDOF INRECTORS OFTHE RANCHLAND 
PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.,OWNER OF RANCIILAND WATER 

SYSTEM, ADOPTING A DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 

WHEREAS, tile Board recogilizcs Ilial tltc amoul,l ol waler itvailable to tlie 1{allchiand Water Systclli 

and ils water utility customers is limited and subject to depiction during periods ofextended drought: 

WI IEREAS, the Board recc,gnizcs tlial n:Itillell Iiinitations due to di'oitght conditions and other acts 

of God cannot gliai-anlec an uninterl'llpled wa|C[ supply fura|J pill';)OSCs, 

WHF.REAS, Section ll.1272 ofthe Texas Walei' Cocle and applicable rules of the Texas Natural 
Resource Conservation (.'onunissioi, fcquire all pzil)lic walei' supply system.s in Texas to prepare a 
drought contingency plan; and 

WHEREAS, as authorized linder law, and in tlic best interests of the custoineis of the Ranchland 
Water System, ilie Board deems it expedlcnt and necessary to establish cerlain rules and policies for 
the orderly and efficient ri.anagemant oi |iniiteil water supplies during (It-ouglit and other water 
supply emergencies, 

NOW Tll]UU·I(.)111·., HH IF ItliSOI,VHI) IJY lilli BOARD OF i)1141((.'i()MS OF RANCIIL,AND 

I'lkOPERTY OWNI{It>4' ASSC)('IATION. INC.. OWNI:R OI· NANCI Il.ANI) WATI€14 SYSTEM: 

SECTION I. l'hal ihc Dfought Contingency Plan allachcd hereto as Exhibit A and made 

part hereof for Hll purposes hc, and the Borne is hereby, adopted as the official policy of thc 
Ranehland Water Syslein. 

SECTION 2. That the RPOA Bc,nrd of T),rectors is hcieby directed to implement. 
administer, and enforce tlic Drought Contingency |'lilli 

SECTION 3. '1 hat ll,is rcsoli,lion shall lake effect imincdialely upon its passage 

I)lJLY PASSEI) BY 'lliE BOAIZI) Ol: Dlitl'.CTORS Ol: THE IU\NCIII.AND PROPERTY 
OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC., OWNER OF RANCHLANI) WATER SYSTEM, ON THIS 
30» day of Augllsi. 200(). 

gCZ© 
kird of Directors 

A'I"l'1(S'I Iii) '1(): 

~.it#llttt«(€1,(1&1·{ TEXAS COMM. ON Ei J ,j, KSN;,Ut-'Al QbAL, fY 

Sec0lary, Board of Direclors CCN 129 : · MAY 30 'o ,; 
APPRO\/FD TAKFF BY S~D 



NOV-15-2005 08:36 TEXAS STATE BANK WESTSIDE 409 981 7017 P.03/12 

DROI]GHT CON'1'iNGENC'Y PLAN 
FOR THE 

RANCHLANI) WATER SYSTEM 
SEPTEMBER 1,2(H)0 

Section 1: Declaration of Policy, l'urp„se, and Intent 

In orderlo conserve the avai Iable walcr supply and protect the integrity ol watcr supply facililies, with 

particular regard lot- domestic wilter use, sanitation. mid lire protection. and to protect and preserve 
public health, welfare. and salcty and minimize tile adverse impacts nl' water supply shoitage or other 
water supply emergency conditions. tlie Ranchland Water System hci'eby adopts the following 
regulations and restriclions on liie delivery alid constlii,Iitll,n of water. 

Water uses rcgiilaled orpi-ohil,iled ulk|el' this |.)rought ( '(,Iililigcncy I'lim(llie I'lat,) aic considered lot>e 

non-essential and conlililtallon of Sltch uses dll, int times ol' water shortage or other emergency water 

supply condition are deemed lo constitlile a waste o[- water which subjects Lhc offcnder(s) lo penalties as 
defined in Section X of this Plan. 

Section 11: Public Inw,Ivemcnt 

Opportunity for ihc member-s ol Ranehland Prnperty Owners' Association. Inc. (RPOA) lo provide 
input into the pteparation ol' the Plan was pruvided by tlic Ranchland Water System by means ofa public 
comment session. 

Section Ill: Public Education 

The Ranchland Water System will peliodically provide meinlri s ol' RPOA with infurmation about the 
Plan. inclliding iiiformation ahuul ihc conditions under which each stage of the Plan is to be initiated or 
terminated and t[,e drought I'cspoilse mcasurcs to be implemented in each stage. This infonnation will 
be provided by means of mail-outs 

Section IV: Coordirmtiun with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service area of lhe Ranchland Water System is located within the Region I: Deep East Texas 
Counsel of Government regional planning group and R:mehland Water System Ims provided a copy of 
this Plan lo thc same al 274 E. Lamar, Jasper, Texas 75951. 

Section V: Autlwrii.ation 

l'bc RPOA Board of I )ileclors or its designee, is hereby authur izcd and directed to implement Ihc 
applicable provisions c,I' tllis Plan upon dctci nlinnlion that Such implementation iS necessary to protect 

public health, si,IU[y, and welfuic. .1'Iie Itl'OA [Jl,i,1(I (~I' I)itectl)1'S. c,1' its designee shall have the 

authority to initiate or ler,ninalc drought Or other water supply elnergency response nieasurcs as 
described in this Plan. 

TEXAS CUAG O,u Liw .vlnl'L,L:UAL .-.uAL, I Y 
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Section Vl: Application 

l'Iic provisions ofthis Plan shall itpply to :dl pei.qons. citxlomels, and i,iopcrly utilizing water provided 

by the Ranchland Wuler System The terms "I,etsoli" and "customer" as used in the Plan include 

indiv iduals, corroralioiis, I,al'ltiet~sl,ips, :lssocialions, mid illl other legal entities. 

Section VII: Definiti(,ns 

For tlie piirposes (,flhis J'lan, lhc |2)||l}wilig (|e|il,itiolls 9|lil|I i|pp|y 

Aesthetic water use: waler lisC joi' (4'IlalnC]1(ill or Jecornlive purposes such as fountains, rellecting pools, 

and water gardens. 

Commercial and mslitutional water use: watei use which is mlcgrn| to (he operations ofcommercial and 

non-profit establishments alid governmenlal eillilics such as,-etail eslablishinents, h(,lels and inotels, 

reswurants, and omcc buildings. 

Conservation: t|iosc plactiecs, techniques, itlid lecl 111(,It,gies Iluil Irc|llce [|Ie ci):lslll„I,tion of water. reduCC 

the loss OI Waslc Of Water, improve t|te Cl licieney in I|ic use ol watct' vr ilicreasc l|,e recycling ruid relise 

of water so that a supply is consei ved and mitde available fur ftilure i,r allei-native uses. 

Cuslomer: any person, company. or „igat,iznt ion using water supplied by Ranchland Water System. 

Domestic water use: water use fui- i,crsolm| ilccds Or Ii,1 Ill,uschnkl l,1' s:Itiiliuy purposes such as drinking, 

bathing, Iieoting. cooking, sallilaliun. or fur cleaning a residence, bllsiness, industry, or inslilution. 

Even number address: Street addiesses, box nunibe!3, {)1- I l!1'a] postal ioiile nunibcis ending in 0,2,4,6, 

or 8 and locations withoul addresses. 

Industrial water use: the usc of walcr in processes designed to Collvcrt materials of lower value into 

forms having greater usability and Vallie. 

Landscape irrigoljon use: water used Ibr Ihe Irrigation and maintenance of landscaped areas, whether 

publicly or privately owned, including residential and commercial lawns, gardens. golfcourses, parks, 

and rigl,Ls-of-way and medians. 

Non-essential walcr use: water uses Ilml me nol essential liol icquhcd fiur (hc piotection of public, Iicalth, 

safcty, and wellare, including: 

(a) irrigution of landscape areas, incfuding p:w-ks.:itlile(ic Iiekls. mid golfcoiirses, cxcepi otlicrwisc 

provided under (his I'l:tll. 
(b) use of water {o wasli .ziiy Inotoi vchicle. mok,ibike, boat. li:,ilcr, airplane of other vehicle; 

(c) use ofwaler to wash down apy siclcwi,lk.q. walkw:Iys, cj, ivewnys. I,aiking lois. tennis couxls. or 

other hard-surfaced areas; TEXAS CGbvih; GNE,vv,nll;v ,;:X;AL ·~;,,r,L, i"Y 
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(d) use of water lo wilsll (1(,wli blilillmgx (w Klll,cllirex |i,I- Illl,p{,Ses lil|lel' lliaii inuiiediate lire 

pi-otection, 
(e) flushing gutlers or pei,ilitting watcl to run oc aeclltllulate in any gtitlcr or street; 
(i) use of water to lili, ielill, or add lo any illl|(xi- l)1- c)l'll|l)l)r swimming pl,Ols orjacuzzi-lypc pools; 
(g) use of water in a fountain or pond foi aesthetic or scenic purposes excepl where necessary to 

support aquatic life, 
(h) failure to repair a conlrc,Ilable leal<(s) willtili a teasoiinblc period alter having been given notice 

directing the repair ofsuch leaks): and 
(i) use (,f water from hydrants for constl'liction purposes l>r any other purposes other than fi,e 

fight i i,g, 
Odd numbered address: Slreel all(.Il'uSSCA. box number.9. or rural postal route numbers ending in 1. 3.5. 
7, or 9. 

Section Vlll: Criterin for Initi„ti„n :md '1'eri,tim,tion „f Di-ought Itesm,nse Stages 

The RPOA Board of Directors, or its designee, shall monitor waler supply and/or deinand conditions on 
a monthly basis (or weekly during cxtreme dry periods) und sliall determine whcn conditions wai'ram 
initiation or icnnination of each stitge ot the Plan, lhat is. wllen tlic specified "triggers" arc reached. 

The trjgge,ing criteria descl-ibcd below arc bascd on systcm capability limits and aqui fer levels. 

Stage I Triggers -- MI l.1) Wntei- SI,c,rt,ige C.'„mlili„ns 

Requirements ibr initiation 
Custoincrs shall be reqiiested to vollmlarily conserve water and adlieic to tlic prescribed restrictions on 
certain water uses, defined in Section VII - Dcfinitions, when the static water level in lhe Ranch land 
Water System well drops five (5) feet bell,w llie average oftlic previous 12 months. 

Requiretncnts for tcrminalion 
Stage 1 of the Plan may be rcscindcd when al] of tlie cundilions listed as triggering events have 
ceased to exist fur a period of two consecutive Iliolillis 

Stage 2 Triggers -- MODERATE Water Shortage C„nditic,ns 

Rcquil-ements for initiation 
Customers S|lai| |le l'eqilired to cl)lnp|y with the tcquilcmcnts and Icxllicliotls on certain non-csscnliul 
waler uses pt-ovided in Seclion 1X of mis I'lan wbcn tlie static water level in the Ranchland Water 
System well drops ten ( I 0) fcel below the avei-age of the ptevious l 2 tuoliths 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 2 of the Plan may be lescinded when all ol' the conditions listcd as triggering events have ceased 
to exist Ibr a l'eriocl of two consecutive months. I Jpon termination of Stage 2., Stage, I becomes 
operative. TEXASCUM„1 ONL,vv,,4.U,v„JL,v;,t,.·.,/,ji,Li ,¥ 
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Stage 3 l'riggcrs -- SEVICRE Water Sli,i,-higc O,ndilions 

Requirements fur inilialion 
Cuslomcrs shall bc Icqllircd to cl,mp|y Wi|h the iciliiilcmctils and res{Iictions on certain lion-essential 
water uses fur Stage 3 of this I>lan when tlic static waler level in ll,c Ranchland Water System well drops 
[wenly (20) ieet below (Iic avernge ofthc previous I 2 It,(itillis. 

Rclluircincnts fbi termination 
Stage 3 ~,1' t he Plan may bc resci ixlcc] wliei i all of llie com Iit ions Iisted ns triggcring events have ceased 
lo exist fur a period of hvo copsecutive irionths. l Iron lenuin:ition ol* Stage 3. S{age 2 becomes 
opcralive, 

Stage 4 Triggers -- Cltll[CAL Water Short:igi· („iicliti<,tis 

Reuuiremcnls for iniliulion 
Cuslomers sha|I be requilcd tci comply with Lhe rcllitiiemcnts and icsli ictic,i :5 c,n ccrlnin iic,ii-essential 
water uses for Stage 4 i,fthis 1'|an wItcH l|lc slillic witter level ill l|ie |li,Ilch|:llill Walcr System well d,ups 
tlkilly (30) Ieet below the avciage cil' (Iie previoi,s 12 inntilli.s. 

Itequilemenls IUI termination 
Stage 4 of tile Plan may be rescind ed wl Kll all ol [Itc cond N i oils Iis Ied as triggering events have ceased 
to exist fur a period (>l' [wo .-<,i,seczilivc tiic,iilhs. I Jpon lerinnmlion of Slage 4, Stage 3 becotncs 
operative. 

SU,gc 5 l'riggeis -- IEMF.R(;1'.NCY Wi,lei· Sli„, I:ige Conditions 

Requirements for initialioi) 
Customers shall be required to comply with the requirelnenls and restrictions for Stage 5 of this l'Ian 
when RPOA Board I,I [)jlcclors, oi Iiis/Itei clcsigiicc. deteituil Ics that a water supply emergency exists 
based on: 

I . Mnior water line breaks. or pump or sys Icm Il,ilure% oc·our. which cause luiprccede:ited 
loss of capabi|ily tl, m-(,vide wEller service. (,r 

2. Natural or mali-macle ei,Iitamilmlion nl' Ihe ivi,Ici supply souicc(S). 

Requiremcnls fur lc[Ininatlun 
Stage 5 of the I'lait nmy be iescit,ded wliel, ;,Il (,1'1 lle Cc,Ilclilit,1 ts |iSICJ tls (i iggcl~il)g CVCI,ts Ii£1ve ceased 

k) exist and the syslem is ab|e to Ieltll i, u, and i:li,ili(ili i) 11(,1 11,411 w;Itcr plrssure (,t the contamination has 

been dclcrniincd tc, Imvc Ileen iei,icdi:ilecl al,(l (|le ill,i,14,1,1'inlc W[t[ei mialyscs illdicate t|i:,1 l|ie witlel' is 
once again sale to consume. 

TEXAS COMM ON Eivv:KC;:GO ;Al Cl,AL, iY 
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Scitiun IX: Drought Itesi,<,i,se Sli,xe.N 

The RPOA Board of Diiec[ors, ur its designee, sl,all Ilililitor water Supply andA,r demand condilions on 
a monlhly basis and, in aecordlwicc with ll:e li igget ing ciile} iii sel Ibrlh in Section Vlll of this Plan, shall 
determine that u mild, moderate. severe. crmeaL cmcrgcncy or wa(cr shortage condition exists and shall 
implement the jbllowing notification pwccdili'cs: 

Notificaliun 

Notificalion of the Public: 
Tile RPOA Board of [)ircctols or its designee shall notify lhC pliblic by means of direct mail to each 
customer. 

Stage 1 Response -- MIL[) Water Sh„r(agc Conditions 

Goal: Achieve a volunimy five (,5 ) pe:ceni iec|llctit,t, ii, 41vel':,ge monthly usage as compared to 
l| IC pl-evious yenl' of tl s,ige. 

Supply Management Measures: 

|'0 Ii)„Iwge titniled Water Supp|ks zltld/ol' jei|llce wulei demand, Ranchland Water 

System wi|| redllcc or (|isconlilll,c Illts|litlg ofwaler Ii),ains, 

VoluntaIY Water Use Restrictions: 

(a) Water customers arc ieqliesled to volunlalily Iimil l|ic irrigalion of landscaped amas io 
Simdays and 7 hllrsdays for customers with a strccl address ending in an even number 
(0,2,4,6 or 8). and Saturdays and Wellncsdays fur water customers with a street 

address el,ding in un odd number (I, 3,5.7 or 9), and to irrigate landscapes only 

between lhc hours of 8:00 p.m. lo 8:()0 a.in. oii ilesignitlcd watering diiys 

(b) All c)1'er:llici,ls i,1~ ll,l: Iilillc|lli,1,(1 W:Iler f<ysleli, s|m|| adhere tu water use rcs(1*ictiolls 

ptcscrihed fur Slage 2 ul' the Plan. 

(c) Waler customers are teqitesle(l lu practice walcr conservation atid lo ininimtze or 

disconmlue waler use for ixm-essential purposes. 

Stage 2 Response -- MOI)EltATF Witter Shc,rl,tge C-„mliticms 

Goal: Achieve a len (I 0) percent reduction in average molilhly usage as coinpared lo the 

previous year of usage. TEXAS Clivli·A 0;~ ILN,4„l,~~.~j,i.i'. IAL :j, ;AL, ;Y 
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Supply Manaltemenl Measilley. 

'1-(, niiinagc limited waler sllili,|ICS :ulll/or l'elhlce wiilet- demand. Ranchland Water Syflem 

Will reduce or discontinue Ilushing o[ water mains iml| reduce or discontinue irrigation of 

public Iandscaped areas. 

Water Usc Restrictions. l jnder thrcal of penalty Il)1' vi<)|alion. the li)||oWing wEller use 

reslriclions shall apply to all persons: 

(a) hrigalion of landscaped areas wilh hose-end spritiklct'% or automatic i,i-iga®n systems 
Shall he Iilnited to Sundays and Thlu sdays fur cllslotners with a street address ending tn 
an even number (l). 2,4.6 or 8), and Salw'days and Wcdnesdays Ik,r water cllslomcrs 
witli a slrccl adclt*es>; ending in an odd nllmber (I.3.5.7 or 9). and irtigalion of 
landscaped areas is further I,iniled to bclwccn l|ie hollis (,1' midnight and 8:00 a.m. on 
l|e.Signalei| walermg dayh I lowevci-. ir,-igkili~.,n of Iandscaped areas is pern,illcd at 
anytime if it is by mcans nf a hm,d-held hose, a faticet filled bucket or watering can of 
five (5) gallons u,- less. or c|1'ip il,igalion system. 

(h) l Jse or walei lo was|I any molor veliicle, ttic,lorbikc, boitl, li'ailer, ait'platie oi- otlier vehicle 
is prohibiled except On designalel| watering days between the hoilrs of 8:()() p.m. and 
H):00 a.m. Such washing. wlicn Eillt,wcil. ~Irall be done wilh a hand-held bucket or a 
hand-held hose cqllipped with a positive shuioff llc)/./.lc for Clilick rillses. 

(c) Use of water to lili, refill. oi add to any indoor or uuldoor Swilnmilig pools, wading 

pools. orjacuzzi-type pools is prohibited except on designated watering days between the 
hours ol 8 p.in. and 1 0:()() a.m. 

(d) Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for acstlielic ur scenic puirose!, is 
prohibiled except where necessary lo suppoil aquatic li [c or where such fuuntains ot 
ponds are equipped with a Iecircll|ation system. 

(c) Use ol water from hydranls shall hc limited k, lire fighting. lelated activities, or olher 
aclivities necessary ti, mainli,in public henllb. %:Il'ely, and wellhi'c. excepl ll,al use ol' 
WalCr fi'om designated fire |,ydianls fur Consti'llction purposes may be allowed linder 

special pennil Ii'i,m Ihc Ranch|inid Walcl' Sysleln. 

(g) The following uses of water arc defined as non-essential and are piohibi(ed 

L wash iIi,wn ol' any sidewalks, rv:ilkwiiys. ihivew:,ys. imiking lots. tennis Courts. or 
other hmd-siu'!aced arcos: 

2. use (,I walerlo was|i down l,Ui|l|illgs orxll'ilclillcs Col plli-]ltlses ol|lcr than imlnediale 
fire prulcclioli, 

3. use ol' water for dllsl control: 
4. nushing glillers or pcrmilling water to rlll, (,r:Iccl(TBM'Ele(ju:9'D,4&81,1'$?~t.PJN#t.t:*; jw¢,, Y 
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5. fuilure (o repair a cc,iilroll;ilile leiik(.g witllill o t'cas(111:}ble period alter having been 

given notice directing the repair c)1'sllch leal*). 

Stage 3 Respunsc -- SEVERE W,iter Nli.,i·(:,gc (.'<.,iditi„us 

Goal: Achieve ki lil1ccn (15) percent reduclion in average monthly usage as compared to the 

previous year of usage. 

Supply Management Measu-j]:s: 

I-0 manage liinilcd water sllpplies mid/or l'edltce water dcmand, 1(ancll|and Water Syslein 

Will reducc ur d isc<N Itil Ille Iltls|Illw of w:,ICI I ] 1,111 )% i,I )(1 rei|t Wc l,I' l|isci)1 ill I jlte ill-i gation O|' 

public landscuped mcas. 

Walcr Use Restrictions . All Ieqilit'cments uf Stage 2 shall iemain in effect during Slage 3 

except: 

(i,) hiig:ilit,11 i,l l:I,itl<c;Ii,eil E,ie;ts sli,ill I,c Ii,1)iled Ii, ilcxigi::,ted watering days between Ilie 

hours ol'4:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.in. and shall be by means oi hand-hcld hoses, Iiand-held 

huekcts, (Ii'ip ii'rigulion, (>i' penn i,I,C nl|y installed nuloinatie sp,inklcr system only. '[l,e 

use ofhosc-end sprinklc,s is pmlnbiled al all limes. 

(b) The use nf walei- li,1' Conslructiun pc,ijicises frum designated fire Itydrants under special 

permit is to be l|isc(,Iltimled 

Stage 4 Respunse -- CR['1'ICAL Witter Sht,rtnge (:onditi(,tis 

Goal: Achieve a twenty (20) pclcent rcducticm in average monllily usage as compared to tile 

previous year of usage 

Supply Management Measuies 

To manage limited w,iler supplies and/t,r Icillic·C water dcinand, Ranchland Water System 

will reduce or disconlimic Illishing oi Kvaler mains and reduce or discontinue irrigation of 

public landscnpecl ai'eas, 

Water Use Restrictions. All ierii,Iiemei,(s c,I'Slage 2 and 3 shrill remain in cllbet during Stage 

4 except 

(a) lr,igation of landscapcd m'cos slmll l,e limited to designated watering days between the 

hours of 4:00 a.m and 8:00 a.in. and shall be by means of halid-Iield hoses, halid-held 

buckels, or drip inigalion only. The use of hose-end sprinklcrs or permanently inslalled 

automatic sprinkler systems are prohibited at :Ill Ili?59 
n•,bl,Ui,Ii.: U,\1.-l:'LA·.*i.t..»;f'·t ·J ~LnY 
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(b) Use of waler lu wash a,iy Iiloloi vehicle. inotoil,ikc, boat (ti,ilcr, airplaile or other 

vehicle is prohibited. 

(e) The fi|Iing, rejil|itig, ()1 i,i|ililig (,t w:(ter Ii) %wil~lil,t,ig 1)()(,|S, wading ix)01s, atid jacuzzi-

type pools is pruhibilcd. 

i (d) Operulic.ui of illiy l)1'Ill,Illcnlal 12'll'ilain or pond fur aesthetic or scenic pulroses js 

prohibited except whei'e i,ccessi:iy to suppoi'l aquatic lije ur where such Ibiln[ains or 

ponds ztre clillippcl| wilb i, 1~ecilclll:iliun syslem. 

(e) No application Illl Ilcw. itl|i|itioli,il, expanded, or increased-in-size waler service 

connections. mclc, s, service Iii,es, pipe line exlelisions. Inai , ~s, or water service facilities 

(,[' any kind shall bc gilil),(,vcJ. it,icl lill,e limils fi,I- :il,I,toval L,f such applications arc 

hereby suspended Ibr siich time:ls i|,is £|l'ollght response stage or a higher-mimbcred 

slagc slmll bc in cffccl. 

Stage 5 Ilcspi,nse -- 1(Mlr.11(;1(N('¥ Wa(er NI„„ 1:ige C:„ndi(io,is 

Goal: Achieve a thirty (3()) percenl rellucli,m in i,verage li,(wllhly usage as compared lo the 

pi·evilills ycilr l)|. usage. 

Supply Management Measures. 

['o manage limiled water Sllpl)lics micl/or Ielluce water delnitild, ttanchlatid Waler System 

will reduce ur discontinuc Illtshing ol' water mains and reduce l,r discontinue irrigation of 

public landscaped areas. 

Water Use Restrictions, All requi,etiiciils i,I Stiwe 2,3. Lilld 4 sliall re inain iti effcctdi,ring Slagc 5 except 

(a) Irrigation of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 

(b) Use of water to wash m,y moli,I- vehicle, Iiic,t<,i'1)ike, hoal. trailer, airplane or other 

vehicle is abxollilely prohibited. 

1'·-r iLA,·iZ: l;U.i,.j l,1,;Et.r ,. 
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Section X: Violations 

(a) No person shall knowingly or intentionally allow the use of water from the Ranchland Water 
System for residentjal, commercial, industrial, agricultural, governmental, or any other purpose in 
a manner contrary to any provision of this Plan, or in an amount in excess of that permitted by the 
drought response stage in effect at the time pursuant to action taken by RPOA Board of 
Directors, or its designee, in accordance with provisions ofthis Plan 

(b) I. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice oftheir specific violation 

2. Subsequent violations. 

a After written notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line to 
limit the amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period The 
utility may charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the flow 
restricting device, not to exceed $50 00 

b After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter for a period 
of seven (7) days, or until the end ofthe calendar month, whichever is LESS The normal 
reconnect fee ofthe utility will apply for restoration ofservice. 

Section XI: Varianccs 

The RPOA Board of Directors, or its designee, may, in writing, grant temporary variance for existing 
water uses otherwise prohibited under this Plan ifit is determined that failure to grant such variance would 
cause an emergency condition adversely affecting the health, sanltatlon, or fire protection for the public 
or the person requesting such variance and ifone or more ofthe following conditions are met 

(a) Compliance with this Plan cannot be technically accomplished during the duration of the water 
supply shortage or other condition for which the Plan is in effect. 

(b) Alternative methods can be implemented which will achieve the same level ofreduction in water 
use. 

Persons requesting an exemption from the provisions ofthis Ordinance shall file a petition for variance 
with the Ranchland Water System within 5 days after the Plan or a particular drought response stage has 
been invoked. All petitions for variances shall be reviewed by the RPOA Board of Directors, or its 
designee, and shall include the follounng 

(a) Name and address ofthe petitioner(s). 
(b) Purpose ofwater use, 
(c) SpeciEc provision(s) of the Plan from which the petitioner is requesting relief 

C'2·~ 129 + b MM 3 O '07 
9 



-15-2005 08:38 TEXAS STATE BANK WESTSIDE 409 981 7017 P. 12/12 

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN FOR RANCHLAND WATER SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 2000 

(d) Detailed statement as to how the specific provision of the Plan adversely affects the petitioner or 
what damage or harm will occur to the petitioner or others if petitioner complies with this 
Ordinance 

(e) Description of the relief requested 
(f) Penod oftime for which the variance is sought. 
(g) Alternative water use restrictions or other measures the petitioner is taking or proposes to take to 

meet the intent of this Plan and the compliance date 
(h) Other pertinent information. 

Variances granted by the Ranchland Water System shall be subject to the following conditions, unless 
waived or modified by the RPOA Board ofDirectors or its designee 

(a) Variances granted shall include a timetable for compliance. 
(b) Variances granted shall expire when the Plan is no longer in effect, unless the petitioner has failed 

to meet specified requirements 

No vanance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any violation of this Plan occurring prior to the 
issuance of the variance 

/.*' 

fEJYAbi,u;.1· E U,~·'t.." ' ,·r 

l0 

CCM 1 d '9 ··: D t:., J 3 0 

ADPI?O\ir[) T/IRFF 8Y 

TnTQ P 12 



Chapter 290.47(b) Sample Service Agreement 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

I. PURPOSE. The Ranchland Property Owners Association, Inc. is responsible for protecting the 
drinking water supply from contamination or pollution which could result from improper private 
water distribution system construction or configuration. The purpose ofthis service agreement is 
to notify each customer ofthe restrictions which are in place to provide this protection. The utility 
enforces these restrictions to ensure the public health and welfare. Each customer must sign this 
agreement before the Ranchland Property Owners Association, Inc. will begin service. In addition, 
when service to an existing connection has been suspended or terminated, the water system will 
not re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of this agreement. 

II. RESTRICTIONS. The following unacceptable practices are prohibited by State regulations. 

A. No direct connection between the public drinking water supply and a potential source of 
contamination is permitted. Potential sources of contamination shall be isolated from the 
public water system by an air-gap or an appropriate backflow prevention device. 

B. No cross-connection between the public drinking water supply and a private water system 
is permitted. These potential threats to the public drinking water supply shall be eliminated 
at the service connection by the installation of an air-gap or a reduced pressure-zone 
backflow prevention device. 

C. No connection which allows water to be returned to the public drinking water supply is 
permitted. 

D. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains more than 8.0% lead may be used for the installation 
or repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for human use. 

E. No solder or flux which contains more than 0.2% lead can be used for the installation or 
repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for huinan use. 

III. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms of the service agreement between the 
NAME OF WATER SYSTEM (the Water System) and NAME OF CUSTOMER (the Customer). 

A. The Water System will maintain a copy ofthis agreement as long as the Customer and/or 
the premises is connected to the Water System. 

B. The Customer shall allow his property to be inspected for possible cross-connections and 
other potential contamination hazards. These inspections shall be conducted by the Water 
System or its designated agent prior to initiating new water service; when there is reason 
to believe that cross-connections or other potential contamination hazards exist; or after any 
major changes to the private water distribution facilities. The inspections shall be 
conducted during the Water System's normal business hours. 



C. The Water System shall notify the Customer in writing of any cross-connection or other 
potential contamination hazard which has been identified during the initial inspection or 
the periodic reinspection. 

D. The Customer shall immediately remove or adequately isolate any potential cross-
connections or other potential contamination hazards on his premises. 

E. The Customer shall, at his expense, properly install, test, and maintain any backflow 
prevention device required by the Water System. Copies of all testing and maintenance 
records shall be provided to the Water System. 

IV. ENFORCEMENT. Ifthe Customer fails to comply with the terms of tlie Service Agreement, the 
Water System shall, at its option, either terminate service or properly install, test, and maintain an 
appropriate backflow prevention device at the service connection. Any expenses associated with 
the enforcement ofthis agreement shall be billed to the Customer. 

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: 
DATE: 


